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March 14, 2007
Brian Ramsey

392 Main Street

Weed, California 96094

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-029
Dear Mr. Ramsey:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the post-governmental employment provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  The Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)
QUESTION

Upon leaving your position as a city councilmember, does the Act prevent you from accepting a position as a police dispatcher with the same city you recently served as a councilmember?
CONCLUSION


No.  There is nothing the Act that prohibits you from accepting a police dispatcher position now that you have left the city council. 

FACTS


You served on the Weed City Council from March 2000 until December 2006.  The City of Weed advertised for a police dispatcher position in January 2007.  You applied and received the position of police dispatcher.  You have numerous years of experience in the field having previously worked for the Porterville Police Department and the Tulare County Sheriff’s Office.  The City of Weed has requested that you provide written confirmation from our office that it is permissible for you to accept this position, and that it would not be prohibited under the Act.  In our telephone conversation, you stated that the only reason you would appear before the city council once you became a police dispatcher would be to conduct your police dispatching job duties.  
ANALYSIS

There is nothing in the Act that prevents you from accepting employment as a police dispatcher with the City of Weed once you have left the city council.  However, section 87406.3(a) places a restriction on local officials from appearing before their former agency for a period of one year after leaving office or employment under certain conditions:
“A local elected official…. who held a position with a local government agency as defined in Section 82041 shall not, for a period of one year after leaving that office or employment, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, for compensation, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, that local government agency, or any committee, subcommittee, or present member of that local government agency, or any officer or employee of the local government agency, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.”
However, under section 87406.3(b) this restriction does not apply to any individual who is, at the time of the appearance or communication before his or her former agency, “… a board member, officer, or employee of another local government agency or an employee or representative of a public agency and is appearing or communicating on behalf of that agency.” 
As you stated, if you were to appear before the Weed City Council it would only be in connection with your formal duties as a police dispatcher.  Therefore, you are not restricted from appearing before the city council in your capacity as a police dispatcher pursuant to the exception described in section 87406.3(b), as you would be an employee of another local government agency appearing on behalf of that agency.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Luisa Menchaca


General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.








